

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
|--|---------------|---------------|--------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------|
| LABOR FORCE (thds.) 1/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb | % Ch. |
| Civilian Population | 3,122.7 | 3,116.1 | 3,101.7 | 3,103.6 | 3,089.5 | 0.5 |
| Labor Force | 1,268.4 | 1,289.6 | 1,301.2 | 1,286.5 | 1,318.0 | -2.4 |
| Participation Rate | 40.6 | 41.4 | 42.0 | 41.5 | 42.7 | -2.8 |
| Employment, Total | 1,065.9 | 1,086.9 | 1,096.2 | 1,082.5 | 1,110.4 | -2.5 |
| Non-farm Wage & Salary Employment | 875.6 | 903.9 | 918.5 | 903.3 | 927.7 | -2.6 |
| Self-Employment 1a/ | 171.2 | 167.5 | 159.9 | 162.7 | 166.0 | -2.0 |
| Unemployed, Total | 202.5 | 202.7 | 205.1 | 204.0 | 207.6 | -1.7 |
| Unemployment Rate (%) | 16.0 | 15.7 | 15.8 | 15.9 | 15.7 | 0.7 |
| Employment Rate | 34.1 | 34.9 | 35.3 | 34.9 | 35.9 | -3.0 |
| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
| PAYROLL EMPLOYMENT 2/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb | % Ch. |
| Total (thds.) | 917.7 | 912.4 | 932.6 | 918.1 | 941.5 | -2.5 |
| Government | 261.8 | 260.1 | 272.6 | 262.4 | 276.6 | -5.1 |
| Private | 655.9 | 652.3 | 660.0 | 655.6 | 664.9 | -1.4 |
| Construction & Mining | 28.1 | 27.5 | 34.4 | 29.4 | 37.1 | -20.9 |
| Trade | 156.9 | 160.6 | 157.6 | 157.0 | 159.1 | -1.4 |
| Transportation, Warehouse & Utilities | 14.1 | 14.3 | 14.7 | 14.2 | 14.7 | -3.6 |
| Information | 19.2 | 19.1 | 18.5 | 18.9 | 19.0 | -0.1 |
| Finance, Insurance & Real Estate | 45.0 | 44.8 | 45.6 | 44.6 | 46.2 | -3.4 |
| Services | 308.5 | 301.3 | 301.7 | 306.0 | 299.6 | 2.1 |
| Manufacturing | 84.1 | 84.7 | 87.5 | 85.6 | 89.2 | -4.1 |
| Durable Goods | 33.4 | 33.3 | 34.3 | 33.7 | 35.0 | -3.6 |
| Nonmetallic Mineral Product | 2.0 | 1.9 | 2.3 | 2.1 | 2.6 | -18.0 |
| Fabricated Metal Product | 3.3 | 3.3 | 3.9 | 3.6 | 4.2 | -13.3 |
| Computer and Electronic Product | 6.0 | 5.9 | 5.7 | 5.8 | 5.7 | 2.2 |
| Electrical Equipment, Appliance & Components | 4.9 | 4.9 | 5.0 | 5.0 | 5.1 | -1.0 |
| Other | 17.2 | 17.3 | 17.4 | 17.2 | 17.5 | -1.9 |
| Nondurable goods | 50.7 | 51.4 | 53.2 | 51.8 | 54.2 | -4.4 |
| Food | 11.7 | 11.6 | 11.6 | 11.7 | 11.6 | 1.2 |
| Apparel | 7.8 | 8.4 | 8.8 | 8.4 | 9.1 | -8.1 |
| Chemical | 21.0 | 21.2 | 22.0 | 21.5 | 22.7 | -5.2 |
| Other | 10.2 | 10.2 | 10.8 | 10.3 | 10.9 | -5.4 |
| | | | Preliminary | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
| PROMOTION ACTIVITIES 3/ | Jan-11 | Dec-10 | Jan-10 | Jul - Jan | Jul - Jan | % Ch. |
| Number of Projects | 2 | 5 | 2 | 32 | 40 | -20.0 |
| Employment Committed | 42 | 246 | 21 | 2,045 | 1,969 | 3.9 |
| Payroll Committed (\$ thds.) | 633 | 5,644 | 315 | 38,055 | 31,368 | 21.3 |
| Investment Committed (\$ thds.) | 170 | 20,763 | 1,245 | 37,089 | 21,373 | 73.5 |
| Number of Plant Openings | 1 | 0 | 4 | 13 | 20 | -35.0 |
| Employment at Beginning Operation | 8 | 0 | 56 | 242 | 243 | -0.4 |
| Plant Shutdowns | 4 | 5 | 1 | 54 | 53 | 1.9 |
| Employment Lost in Shutdowns | 4 | 16 | 26 | 146 | 644 | -77.3 |
| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
| TOURISM (thds.) 4/ | Dec-10 | Nov-10 | Dec-09 | Jul - Dec | Jul - Dec | % Ch. |
| Total Hotel Registrations | 165.8 | 141.0 | 152.0 | 950.7 | 917.8 | 3.6 |
| Residents | 44.4 | 42.5 | 40.4 | 332.5 | 320.4 | 3.7 |
| Nonresidents | 121.4 | 98.6 | 111.6 | 618.2 | 597.3 | 3.5 |
| Tourist Hotel Registrations | 156.3 | 134.1 | 142.0 | 906.0 | 869.4 | 4.2 |
| Residents | 42.4 | 40.9 | 38.0 | 321.6 | 308.1 | 4.4 |
| Nonresidents | 114.0 | 93.2 | 104.0 | 584.4 | 561.4 | 4.1 |
| Occupancy Rate Tourist Hotels (%) | 63.1 | 62.0 | 63.2 | 65.3 | 67.0 | -2.5 |

UPDATED as of April 13, 2011

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY |
|---------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|
| CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (% ch.) 5/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb |
| Index Base: Dec 2006=100 | | | | | |
| All Families | 0.7 | 0.8 | 0.1 | 1.3 | 1.3 |
| Food and beverage | 0.6 | 0.2 | 0.6 | 0.7 | 1.4 |
| Housing | 1.5 | 1.6 | 0.0 | 0.3 | 0.2 |
| Apparel | -0.8 | 0.9 | 1.0 | -3.3 | -0.1 |
| Transportation | 0.7 | 0.9 | -0.6 | 3.8 | -0.7 |
| Medical care | 0.1 | 1.8 | 0.3 | 4.0 | 9.1 |
| Recreation | 0.6 | 0.5 | 0.7 | -0.2 | 4.2 |
| Education and communications | -0.1 | 1.0 | 0.1 | 1.6 | 0.9 |
| Others goods and services | -0.1 | 0.0 | -0.1 | 0.3 | 4.6 |

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
|--------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|-------|
| ELECTRIC ENERGY CONSUMPTION 6/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb | % Ch. |
| Total (mm kwh) | 1,391 | 1,381 | 1,364 | 12,443 | 12,766 | -2.5 |
| Residential | 478 | 501 | 442 | 4,552 | 4,665 | -2.4 |
| Commercial | 662 | 638 | 659 | 5,731 | 5,834 | -1.8 |
| Industrial | 222 | 211 | 235 | 1,918 | 2,018 | -5.0 |
| Other | 29 | 30 | 29 | 241 | 249 | -3.3 |

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
|--|--------|--------|---------|-----------|-----------|-------|
| CONSTRUCTION PERMITS 7/ | Sep-10 | Aug-10 | Sep-09 | Jul - Sep | Jul - Sep | % Ch. |
| Number of Construction Permits | 474 | 481 | 446 | 1,328 | 1,408 | -5.7 |
| Private | 445 | 468 | 417 | 1,255 | 1,310 | -4.2 |
| Public | 29 | 13 | 29 | 73 | 98 | -25.5 |
| Value of Construction Permits (thds. \$) | 94,428 | 96,590 | 135,683 | 265,902 | 447,600 | -40.6 |
| Industrial | 6,720 | 2,438 | 1,139 | 17,361 | 6,069 | 186.1 |
| Commercial | 10,118 | 7,735 | 22,968 | 21,676 | 33,982 | -36.2 |
| Residential | 33,533 | 45,693 | 23,718 | 103,044 | 181,155 | -43.1 |
| Other | 44,057 | 40,724 | 87,858 | 123,821 | 226,394 | -45.3 |
| Number New Dwelling Units | 381 | 479 | 277 | 1,322 | 1,295 | 2.1 |
| Private | 380 | 477 | 276 | 1,315 | 1,218 | 8.0 |
| Public | 1 | 2 | 1 | 7 | 77 | -90.9 |
| Value New Dwelling Units (thds. \$) | 24,262 | 42,598 | 20,588 | 85,080 | 86,018 | -1.1 |
| Private | 24,177 | 42,483 | 20,570 | 84,774 | 82,028 | 3.3 |
| Public | 85 | 115 | 18 | 306 | 3,990 | -92.3 |

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
|----------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|-------|
| CEMENT DATA (thds.) 8/ | Mar-11 | Feb-11 | Mar-10 | Jul - Mar | Jul - Mar | % Ch. |
| Domestic Production (94lb. bags) | 1,672 | 1,389 | 1,674 | 12,029 | 14,675 | -18.0 |
| Total Sales (94lb. bags & bulk) | 1,902 | 1,665 | 1,813 | 13,918 | 14,921 | -6.7 |

| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
|--------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|-------|
| EXTERNAL TRADE (million \$) 7/ | Dec-10 | Nov-10 | Dec-09 | Jul - Dec | Jul - Dec | % Ch. |
| Exports | 8,374 | 6,784 | 4,456 | 36,471 | 29,573 | 23.3 |
| United States | 5,864 | 4,533 | 2,947 | 25,105 | 19,464 | 29.0 |
| Foreign Countries | 2,494 | 2,238 | 1,491 | 11,272 | 10,036 | 12.3 |
| Virgin Islands | 16 | 13 | 19 | 94 | 73 | 28.5 |
| Imports | 3,155 | 3,664 | 3,106 | 20,925 | 20,307 | 3.0 |
| United States | 1,700 | 1,719 | 1,794 | 10,425 | 10,680 | -2.4 |
| Foreign Countries | 1,293 | 1,791 | 1,190 | 9,693 | 8,898 | 8.9 |
| Virgin Islands | 162 | 155 | 123 | 807 | 730 | 10.6 |
| Trade Balance | 5,218 | 3,120 | 1,350 | 15,546 | 9,267 | 67.8 |

PUERTO RICO

UPDATED as of April 13, 2011

ECONOMIC INDICATORS

| | | | | 11FY | 10FY | |
|---|------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------------|------------------|--------------|
| TRANSPORTATION & CARGO 9/ | Dec-10 | Nov-10 | Dec-09 | Jul - Dec | Jul - Dec | % Ch. |
| Air Passenger Traffic (thds.) | | | | | | |
| Inbound | 414 | 357 | 434 | 2,345 | 2,308 | 1.6 |
| Outbound | 396 | 351 | 414 | 2,340 | 2,306 | 1.5 |
| Net Balance | 18 | 6 | 19 | 5 | 3 | 94.2 |
| Air cargo (thds. of lbs.) | | | | | | |
| Inbound | 34,888 | 30,245 | 32,135 | 177,569 | 179,722 | -1.2 |
| Outbound | 22,477 | 21,722 | 20,991 | 132,816 | 128,522 | 3.3 |
| Net Balance | 12,411 | 8,523 | 11,144 | 44,753 | 51,200 | -12.6 |
| | Quarterly Change | | | Outstanding Balance | | |
| COMMERCIAL BANKING (million \$) 10/ | IV 10 | III 10 | IV 09 | IV 10 | IV 09 | % Ch. |
| Total assets | -3,193.5 | -4,046.5 | -3,208.8 | 75,610.5 | 89,630.9 | -15.6 |
| Cash & Balances due from | | | | | | |
| Depository Institutions | -1,735.8 | -439.8 | 1,171.8 | 2,954.7 | 3,844.1 | -23.1 |
| Investment & Securities | -668.4 | -2,750.0 | -1,598.0 | 13,015.1 | 19,233.8 | -32.3 |
| Loans & Leases, Net of Unearned | | | | | | |
| Income & Allowances | 743.2 | -444.8 | -1,860.2 | 49,779.7 | 57,859.6 | -14.0 |
| Other Assets | -1,532.4 | -411.9 | -922.3 | 9,861.0 | 8,693.3 | 13.4 |
| Total Liabilities and Capital | -3,193.5 | -4,046.5 | -3,208.8 | 75,610.5 | 89,630.9 | -15.6 |
| Total Liabilities | -2,876.2 | -4,019.6 | -2,027.6 | 68,719.6 | 82,683.1 | -16.9 |
| Deposits | -1,861.1 | 600.3 | -1,341.5 | 48,445.3 | 59,997.3 | -19.3 |
| Non Interest-bearing | -467.1 | 557.0 | 402.0 | 8,736.1 | 8,817.3 | -0.9 |
| Interest-bearing | -1,394.0 | 43.4 | -1,743.6 | 39,709.3 | 51,180.0 | -22.4 |
| Other Liabilities | -1,015.1 | -4,620.0 | -686.1 | 20,274.2 | 22,685.8 | -10.6 |
| Capital | -317.3 | -26.8 | -1,181.2 | 6,890.9 | 6,947.8 | -0.8 |
| Selected Loan Activity | | | | | | |
| Real Estate | 625.1 | -767.5 | -284.9 | 33,153.1 | 39,207.5 | -15.4 |
| Commercial, Indust. & Agr. | 15.8 | 386.1 | -1,153.5 | 9,999.6 | 11,669.4 | -14.3 |
| Individuals | -78.4 | -107.4 | -177.1 | 5,697.3 | 6,308.8 | -9.7 |
| Leases | -32.5 | 264.6 | -18.0 | 457.0 | 303.8 | 50.4 |
| Other Loans | -38.5 | -148.1 | -81.1 | 1,758.8 | 2,193.3 | -19.8 |
| | Preliminary | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
| GOVERNMENT REVENUES (million \$) 11/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb | % Ch. |
| General Fund Gross Revenues | 632.0 | 564.4 | 563.2 | 4,614.4 | 4,865.0 | -5.2 |
| Less: Reserve for Tax Refunds | -49.0 | -49.0 | -48.0 | -309.0 | -384.0 | -19.5 |
| General Fund Net Revenues and Adm. Actions | 583.0 | 515.4 | 515.2 | 4,305.4 | 4,481.0 | -3.9 |
| General Fund Net Revenues | 583.0 | 515.4 | 515.2 | 4,305.4 | 4,481.0 | -3.9 |
| Tax Revenues | 544.4 | 447.3 | 466.9 | 3,847.3 | 3,935.5 | -2.2 |
| Income Taxes | 263.0 | 263.9 | 306.7 | 2,748.8 | 2,983.9 | -7.9 |
| Individuals | 123.4 | 158.6 | 182.7 | 1,446.3 | 1,539.8 | -6.1 |
| Corporations | 19.5 | 55.0 | 20.9 | 737.4 | 822.3 | -10.3 |
| Withheld to Nonresidents | 111.9 | 45.5 | 99.6 | 532.4 | 580.4 | -8.3 |
| Tollgate | 6.1 | 0.2 | 1.2 | 8.9 | 12.6 | -29.3 |
| Sales & Use Tax | 91.5 | 92.5 | 88.7 | 183.9 | 185.7 | -0.9 |
| Excise Taxes, Total | 180.9 | 79.6 | 62.7 | 713.7 | 562.9 | 26.8 |
| Alcoholic Beverages | 23.1 | 23.0 | 18.0 | 188.5 | 182.9 | 3.1 |
| Motor Vehicles | 28.0 | 35.5 | 26.3 | 237.5 | 224.9 | 5.6 |
| Licenses, Total | 5.6 | 6.4 | 6.5 | 55.6 | 73.1 | -23.9 |
| Nontax Revenues | 15.5 | 17.0 | 19.4 | 225.4 | 300.1 | -24.9 |
| From Non-Commonwealth Sources | 23.1 | 51.1 | 28.9 | 232.7 | 245.4 | -5.2 |
| Excise on Offshore Shipments | 23.1 | 51.1 | 28.9 | 232.7 | 245.4 | -5.2 |
| | | | | 11 FY | 10 FY | |
| ECONOMIC ACTIVITY INDEX 12/ | Feb-11 | Jan-11 | Feb-10 | Jul - Feb | Jul - Feb | % Ch. |
| GDB Economic Activity Index (Jan 1980=100) | 127.2 | 126.7 | 129.5 | 127.6 | 131.9 | -3.2 |

SOURCES: 1/ Dept. of Labor and Human Resources, Household Survey. 1a/ Includes self-employment & family without payment. 2/ Dept. of Labor & Human Resources, Establishment Survey, Industry Classification: NAICS. 3/ P.R. Industrial Development Company. 4/ P.R. Tourism Company. 5/ Dept. of Labor & Human Resources. 6/ P.R. Electric Power Authority. 7/ P.R. Planning Board. 8/ Production: Puerto Rico Cement Co. & San Juan Cement Co. Sales: Puerto Rico Cement Co., San Juan Cement Co. & Antilles Cement Co. Imports by Antilles Cement began in 1996. 9/ P.R. Ports Authority. 10/ Commissioner of Financial Institutions. 11/ P.R. Department of the Treasury. Sales & Use Tax began in nov 2006. 12/ Government Development Bank. **NOTE:** percent change reflect actual values (no rounding). <http://www.gbdpr.com>